
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

Meeting: Wednesday, 13th September 2023 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, 
North Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 
Membership: Cllrs. Cook (Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 

Environment) (Chair), Norman (Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources) (Vice-Chair), 
S. Chambers (Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy), 
Lewis (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure) and Padilla (Cabinet 
Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods) 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk  

 

AGENDA 
 
1.   APOLOGIES  

 
To receive any apologies for absence.  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes.  

3.   MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2023.  

4.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
The opportunity is given to members of the public to put questions to Cabinet Members. A 
question may be rejected if it: 
  
(i)         Is not about a matter for which the local authority has responsibility or influence; or 
(ii)        Is illegal, improper, defamatory, frivolous or offensive; or  
(iii)    Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at a meeting of the Council, 

Cabinet or Committee in the past 6 months; or 
(iv)   Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information; or 
(v)    Is related to confidential staffing matters; or 
(vi)   Is relating to the personal affairs or conduct of individual Members or Officers. 
  
To ask a question at this meeting, please submit it to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 
by 12 noon on Friday 8th September 2023 or telephone 01452 396203 for support. 
   

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


2 
 

5.   PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
To receive any petitions or deputations provided that no such petition or deputation is in 
relation to: 
  
            Matters relating to individual Council Officers, or 
            Matters relating to current or pending legal proceedings 
   

6.   LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
Any Member of the Council may ask the Leader of the Council or any Cabinet Member any 
question upon: 
  

       Any matter relating to the Council’s administration 
       Any matter relating to any report of the Cabinet appearing on the summons 
       A matter coming within their portfolio of responsibilities 

  
Only one supplementary question is allowed per question. 
  
Questions must be submitted to democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk by 12 noon on 
Friday 8th September 2023. Responses to questions will be published in an addendum to the 
agenda by 12 noon on the day of the Cabinet Meeting. 
  

7.   ADOPTION OF THE GLOUCESTER STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT (Pages 11 - 70) 
 
To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy seeking 
acknowledgement of the responses received to the public consultation on the Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI), endorsement of the changes made to the draft SCI as a result 
of the consultation and adoption of the revised SCI. 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Tuesday, 5 September 2023 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 
Interest 

 
Prescribed description 

 
Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, 
[...]
use of flash photography and/or 
additional lighting will not be allowed unless this has been discussed and agreed in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit. You will be directed to the nearest exit by council 
staff. It is vital that you follow their instructions:  
▪ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts; 
▪ Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 
▪ Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building; gather at the 

assembly point in the car park and await further instructions; 
▪ Do not re-enter the building until told by a member of staff or the fire brigade that it is 

safe to do so. 
 

http://www.gloucester.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 12th July 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), Lewis and Padilla 
   

Others in Attendance 
Cllr. Hyman 
Managing Director 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Finance and Resources 
Head of Place 
Head of Culture 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr. S. Chambers 
 
 
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

11. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14th June 2023 are confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

13. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

14. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no questions to the Leader or Cabinet Members. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 
12.07.23 

 

2 

15. RESPONSE TO THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE TASK AND FINISH 
GROUP ON DAMP AND MOULD IN GLOUCESTER'S RENTED ACCOM-
MODATION  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that informed Members of the findings and recommendations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group on damp and mould in 
Gloucester’s rented accommodation. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment outlined the background to and scope of the 
report.  He noted that all participants took the issues seriously and drew Members’ 
attention to each recommendation (Appendix 1 Section 6). 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources stated that it was a great 
piece of work by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  She commented that it 
demonstrated how collaboration between the Committee and Cabinet can achieve 
real results and looked forward to what will come in future from a forthcoming joint 
planning session.  The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources 
particularly thanked the Democratic and Electoral Services Officer for her able 
support of the Task and Finish Group. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure gave his own thanks to Committee 
Members and officers.  He informed Members that he believed a national landlord 
accreditation scheme would solve many problems.  The Cabinet Member for 
Environment advised that although he considered the benefits of accreditation to be 
limited, he however regarded this and all the recommendations (Appendix 2) to be 
good for renters. 
  
RESOLVED that the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Task and Finish Group, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report are addressed and 
implemented at the earliest opportunity, and those recommendations requiring 
more detailed consideration be the subject of a further report to Cabinet as 
necessary. 
  
 

16. BLACKBRIDGE SPORTS HUB  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources, and the Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure that sought approval 
from Members for the acquisition of land from Gloucestershire County Council for 
the purpose of leasing it and add
[...]
ad of Finance and Resources 

in consultation with the Asset Management Team to agree the terms for 
the acquisition of the land from the County Council and for the disposal 
by way of a 125-year lease to BCCBS 

  
(4)   authority is delegated to the Director of One Legal to prepare and 

conclude the necessary legal documentation to:  
  

a)           reflect the acquisition terms negotiated and agreed between the 
County Council and the Council and to execute such documents 

  
b)           reflect the lease terms negotiated and agreed between the Council 

and BCCBS and to execute such documents. 
  
 

17. LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME AND TIMETABLE FOR CHELTENHAM, 
GLOUCESTER AND TEWKESBURY STRATEGIC AND LOCAL PLAN  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that sought Members’ approval to recommend to Council that the 
Gloucester City Council Local Development Scheme (LDS) be updated with a 
revised timetable and plan making approach. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Environment highlighted the key features of the report 
including the proposed commitment for a new local plan to replace the Joint Core 

Page 7



CABINET 
12.07.23 

 

4 

Strategy (3.5).  He emphasised the importance of co-operation between authorities 
across boundaries. 
  
RECOMMENDED to Council that:  

  
(1)       the updated Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1 of the report) is 

adopted and takes effect immediately 
  
(2)       Council delegates authority to the Head of Place, in consultation with the 

Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy, to prepare the Local 
Development Scheme for publication correcting any minor errors such as 
spelling, grammar, typographical and formatting changes that do not 
affect the substantive content of the Local Development Scheme.  

  
 

18. FINANCIAL OUTTURN 2022/23  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that presented the Council’s final General Fund Revenue and Capital 
Outturn positions against agreed budgets for the 2022-23 financial year, and 
reported on performance against certain key financial performance indicators. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources drew Members’ attention to 
decreases in the General Fund balance and level of ear-marked reserves (2.1.1).  
She noted that the 2022-23 year had been a challenging one with the impact of 
post-COVID19, the cyber incident, inflation and an increased ask from Aspire 
Sports and Cultural Trust that had not been anticipated when the budget was set.  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources summarised the position in 
each portfolio including her own. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure informed Members that despite recent 
challenges he was very optimistic for revenue growth by the Guildhall, Museum and 
Blackfriars.  The Cabinet Member for Environment highlighted the partial mitigation 
of the raised high fuel and labour costs by increased revenue from recyclable 
materials (5.19).  He noted this income had risen from £350k in 2016 to £1.2m last 
year which he attributed to the good work of both officers and residents.  The 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods ascribed the positive 
performance of his portfolio to sourcing more external funding and greater co-
operation with partners such as the County Council and NHS.  He reminded 
Members that these achievements translated to better care for residents in what are 
difficult times. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  

 (1)               it is noted that: 
  

a)    the year-end position for the financial year 2022-23 is currently a 
decrease to the General Fund balance of £278k against a 
budgeted net zero position 

  

Page 8



CABINET 
12.07.23 

 

5 

b)    the General Fund balance has decreased from £1.127m to 
£0.849m at the end of 2022-23 

  
c)    that the level of earmarked reserves has decreased by £3.209m to 

£4.264m, with the final release of £2.811m from the Section 31 
Grant Repayment Reserve created in 2020-21 because of the 
Covid-19 pandemic 

  
d)    the current level of Capital expenditure as shown in Appendix 1 of 

the report 
  

e)    that the work to reconstitute the large volume of data from the 
manual transactions processed following the cyber incident in 
December 2021 into the system is in progress. The volume of 
manual data being analysed and reconciled means that there will 
be movements between the outturns forecast for the detailed 
categories, and that the figures provided are the best estimates 
based on current analyses 

  
  (2)     the transfers to and from earmarked reserves as detailed in the table in 

section 6 of the report is approved. 
  
 

19. RISK MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Resources that presented the Strategic Risk Register (SRR) and updated Members 
on the Council’s risk management activities from 2022/23. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Performance and Resources advised Members of the 
importance of strong risk management to the Council’s corporate governance 
framework.  She drew their attention to the Risk Management Annual Report 
(Appendix 1).  The Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure noted that more action 
had been taken to mitigate risks.  He commented that less risk was always a good 
thing.   
  
RESOLVED that the Strategic Risk Register and the planned risk management 
arrangements for 2022/23 are noted and endorsed. 
  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.20 pm 

Chair 
 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 
Council  

Date: 13 September 2023 
21 September 2023  

Subject: Adoption of the Gloucester Statement of Community 
Involvement  

Report Of: Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy  
Wards Affected: ALL   
Key Decision: Yes Budget/Policy 

Framework: 
No 

Contact Officer: Claire Haslam Principal Planning Policy Officer 
 Email: claire.haslam@gloucester.gov.uk Tel: 39- 6825 
Appendices: 1. Response Report 

2. Revised Gloucester Statement of Community Involvement 
 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
2.1 This report seeks acknowledgement of the responses received to the public 

consultation on the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), endorsement of the 
changes made to the draft SCI as a result of the consultation and adoption of the 
revised SCI. 
 

2.2 An SCI is a document required by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
It sets out the council’s principles and requirements for involving the community in 
both preparing and revising planning documents and in the consideration of planning 
applications. 
 

2.3 The SCI also informs the community what the council’s roles and responsibilities are 
regarding any Neighbourhood Planning the community may wish to prepare.  
 

2.4 Cabinet approved the SCI for a public consultation in May 2023. The consultation is 
now complete, and this report presents the responses received and the changes 
made to the document as a result.  

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 Cabinet is asked to RECOMMEND to Council that: 
 

(1) the Response Report (Appendix 1) be endorsed 
(2) the Revised Statement of Community Involvement be adopted 
(3) authority be delegated for the correction of any errors such as spelling, 

grammar, referencing and formatting to the Planning Policy Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
2.2 Council is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 

(1) The Response Report (Appendix 1) be endorsed. 
(2) The Revised Statement of Community Involvement be adopted. 
(3) Authority be delegated for the correction of any errors such as spelling, 

grammar, referencing and formatting to the Planning Policy Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing.  

 
3.0 Background and Key Issues 
 
3.1 The City Counc
[...]
of application. In all cases the council will meet the minimum statutory requirements 
and, in some cases, exceed them. For example, there are no requirements to notify 
the public of reserved matters applications. However, a reserved matters application 
could contain a lot of detail such as the layout and design of new development. The 
SCI therefore requires that a reserved matters application be treated like a full 
planning application with neighbours notified accordingly and invited to comment.  

 

Page 12



3.9 The SCI also sets out what role the council as Local Planning Authority will take in 
supporting neighbourhood planning matters.  

 
3.10 Cabinet approved the SCI for public consultation in May 2023. This was held for 6 

weeks between 20 June and 1 August 2023. The community were able to view the 
documents online and by appointment at Council’s main office. Everyone with an 
email address on the Planning Policy and Economic Development database was 
contacted, as well as local agents, all local secondary schools, colleges and 
universities, and representatives from the Council’s ‘Development Forum’. The 
consultation was also shared with the Community Wellbeing Team and to all elected 
Members. A Press Release and social media campaign were also used. 

 
3.11  The consultation was focussed on a short survey which gave people the opportunity 

to express how they would like to be consulted on planning matters and join the 
database should they wish to be involved in future planning consultations. There was 
also a free-text box for any other comments they wished to make. 

 
Response to the Consultation 
 
3.12  Full details of the comments received are presented in the attached Response Report 

(Appendix 1). 
  
3.13 68 people completed the online survey and 9 organisations, including statutory 

consultees, emailed a response.  
 
3.14  Where appropriate changes have been made to the Revised SCI, shown as tracked 

changed (Appendix 2). Most o
[...]
ppendix B - Other groups and organisations  
 

The following list will be updated in response to requests for changes or additions once they arise. 

The full list will be monitored and updated as necessary: 

 

 

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Adoption of the Gloucester Statement of Community Involvement
	Appendix 1 Response Report
	Appendix 1 - Statement of Community Involvement Response Report
	Email Responses
	Survey Responses
	Q1. Are you a resident, business owner, community representative, planning agent, developer, prefer not to say?
	Q2. What age bracket are you in?
	Q3. How would you like us to tell you about planning consultations? Pick the ones that you would find most useful:  Multiple choice. Please select at most 3 options. An article in a printed newspaper/An article on an online news website/Information on Council’s website/ Social media/An email directing me to the information/A paper letter directing me to the information/Seeing the information on display in the library/A site notice placed at the potential development site.
	Q4. Are there any other ways that you or your community would like to find out about planning matters?
	Q5. How would you like the council to present the information to you? Multiple choice. Please select at most 3 options. Read the information online at my own pace/Watch a video exhibition online/Hold an online workshop with staff and interactive things to do/Attend a formal public meeting at the council offices/Hold an in person exhibition that I can look around at my own pace/Hold an in person workshop with staff and interactive things to do/Attend a workshop or talk at my school, college or university/Other
	Q6. How would you prefer to respond to the council when we ask you about planning matters? Multiple choice. Please select at most 3 options. Write and post a letter to the council/Email the council/Fill out a questionnaire or survey like this one/Be part of a small focus group/Speak directly to a member of staff/S

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

CABINET 
 

MEETING : Wednesday, 13th September 2023 
   
PRESENT : Cllrs. Cook (Chair), Norman (Vice-Chair), S. Chambers, Lewis and 

Padilla 
   

Others in Attendance 
Cllr. Hilton 
Managing Director 
Monitoring Officer 
Head of Finance and Resources 
Head of Place 
Democratic and Electoral Services Officer 
 

APOLOGIES : None 
 
 

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2023 are confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

22. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no public questions. 
 

23. PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS (15 MINUTES)  
 
There were no petitions or deputations. 
 

24. LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME (15 MINUTES)  
 
In respect of question 2 Councillor Hilton informed Members of several perceived 
maintenance shortcomings that he had observed since the Wellington Parade 
Garden had reopened.  He enquired whether the Leader of the Council and the 
Open Spaces Strategy Team Leader would meet him on site to come up with a plan 
of action to which he would contribute part of his own Councillor Community Fund.  
The Leader of the Council thanked Councillor Hilton for his generosity.  He stated 



CABINET 
13.09.23 

 

2 

that he would be happy to join the proposed meeting and noted that the new staff at 
Emerging Futures CiC would be able to contribute appropriate advice. 
  
In respect of question 3 Councillor Hilton noted that the Kingsholm and Wotton 
ward has a high proportion of older pavements which are more vulnerable to 
damage by weeds.  He asked if the scheduled weed clearance referred to in the 
response would cover the whole ward.  The Leader of the Council confirmed that 
spraying would commence across the ward on the 18th September, although this 
date was dependent on the weather. 
  
In respect of question 4 Councillor Hilton sought clarification over why the 
contractors had been seemingly unaware of the fragile power cable.  The Leader of 
the Council invited the Managing Director to respond.  The Managing Director 
advised that he believed they had to unexpectedly re-engineer the route of the 
cable.  The Leader of the Council commented that both he and the Head of Place 
had had numerous meetings with Network Rail, GWR and the Member of 
Parliament to ensure the project gets the high priority it deserves.  He stated he 
was pleased that the subway was now progressing towards completion. 
  
In respect of question 5 Councillor Hilton noted the importance of well-maintained 
grounds in such an historic and visited city.  He asked whether funding for 
gardeners could be found in the Growth Bid.  The Leader of the Council stated that 
volunteer groups had undertaken this service with assistance from Ubico for some 
years.  He advised that there were no spare funds available. 
  
 

25. ADOPTION OF THE GLOUCESTER STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT  
 
Cabinet considered the report of the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing 
Strategy that sought acknowledgement of the responses to the public consultation 
on the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI), endorsement of the changes 
made to the draft SCI resulting from the consultation, and adoption of the revised 
SCI. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy summarised the report.  
She reminded Members that the revised SCI met and, in some areas, exceeded 
national requirements (3.8).  She further drew their attention to the commitment to 
involve `harder to reach’ groups (Appendix 2 3.22) and in particular young people 
as evidenced by the consultation with schools, colleges and universities (3.10).  
The Cabinet Member for Communities and Neighbourhoods commended the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy and Planning Team for 
increasing residents’ participation in Council matters thus empowering 
communities. 
  
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
  

(1)       the Response Report (Appendix 1 of the report) is endorsed 
  

(2)      the Revised Statement of Community Involvement is adopted 
  



CABINET 
13.09.23 

 

3 

(3)      authority is delegated for the correction of any errors such as spelling, 
grammar, referencing and formatting to the Planning Policy Manager, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Strategy.  

  
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm 
Time of conclusion:  6.12 pm 

Chair 
 

 


